

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CITIES,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND POLICE
CHIEFS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Howrey LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-6512

Counsel for Amici Curiae

HENRY C. SU*
RICHARD C. LIN
Howrey LLP
1950 University Ave.
4th Floor
East Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 798-3528
**Counsel of Record*
(Additional counsel listed
on inside pages)

Additional Counsel:

ANITA ALVAREZ
State's Attorney of Cook
County

PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE

JEFFREY S. MCCUTCHAN
Assistant State's Attorneys
500 Richard J. Daley
Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-1840

JEAN BOLER
Civil Division Chief
*Seattle City Attorney's
Office*
Civil Division
600 Fourth Ave., 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8207

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

OWEN J. CLEMENTS
Chief of Special
Litigation

SHERRI SOKELAND KAISER
Deputy City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4691

LINDA MENG
City Attorney
*Portland City Attorney's
Office*
1221 S.W. 4th Avenue
Rm. 430
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 823-4047

GEORGE A. NILSON
City Solicitor
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.
Chief Solicitor
ELIZABETH EMBRY
Assistant Solicitor
Baltimore City
Department of Law
100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 396-4094

RICHARD C. PFEIFFER, JR.
Columbus City Attorney
90 W. Broad Street
Room 200
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 645-6904

RANDY RIDDLE
City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
450 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond, California
94804-1630
(510) 620-6509

JOHN A. RUSSO
City Attorney
BARBARA J. PARKER
Chief Assistant City
Attorney
Oakland City Attorney
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 238-3601

SHELLEY R. SMITH
City Solicitor
City of Philadelphia Law
Department
1515 Arch Street, 17th
Floor
Philadelphia, PA
19102-1595
(215) 683-5003

EILEEN M. TEICHERT
City Attorney
MATTHEW D. RUYAK
Supervising Deputy City
Attorney
Sacramento City Attorney
915 I Street, Fourth Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 808-5346

ROBERT J. TRIOZZI
Director of Law
GARY S. SINGLETARY
Assistant Director of Law
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Avenue,
Room 106
Cleveland, Ohio
44114-1077
(216) 664-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. INCORPORATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST THE STATES WOULD DISRUPT THE DELICATE FEDERAL-STATE BALANCE	7
A. The Second Amendment Plays a Structural Role in Preventing Federal Elimination of State Militias.....	9
B. The States Should Retain Their Independence and Autonomy with Respect to Regulation of the Second Amendment Right.....	12

C.	The States’ Judgment in Regulating the Second Amendment Right Should Not Be Replaced with a Federal Constitutional Standard.	16
D.	The States Should Be Allowed to Continue Experimenting with Solutions for Gun-Related Violence in Their Local Communities.....	20
II.	INCORPORATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST THE STATES WOULD INTRUDE UPON THE STATES’ CORE POLICE POWERS	24
A.	The States Have a Paramount Interest in Protecting Their Citizens from Violence Arising from Armed Self-Defense.	26
B.	Police Power Limitations on Free Speech Counsel Against Incorporation of the Second Amendment Right Through the Due Process Clause.	30
C.	The Second Amendment Right to Bear Arms Should Not Be Viewed as Implicit in the Concept of “Ordered Liberty.”	34

D.	Under <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , the Second Amendment Right Should Not Be Incorporated Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause Either.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	20
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	4
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 8 So. 133 (Ala. 1889)	25
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995).....	14
<i>BMW, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	13
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	35
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	21
<i>Chicago v. Sturges</i> , 222 U.S. 313 (1911)	28, 29

<i>City of Portland v. Dollarhide</i> , 714 P.2d 220 (Or. 1986)	2
<i>County of Delaware v. Township of Middletown</i> , 511 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1986)	3
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	14
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	14
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	20
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	passim
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	13
<i>Ewurs v. Pakenham</i> , 290 N.E.2d 319 (Ill. App. Ct. 1972)	13
<i>Fields v. Dailey</i> , 587 N.E.2d 400 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	14

<i>Foster v. Emery</i> , 495 P.2d 390 (Okla. 1972).....	14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	13
<i>Hargress v. Montgomery</i> , 479 So. 2d 1137 (Ala. 1985).....	13
<i>Hart v. Virginia</i> , 298 U.S. 34 (1936).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	35
<i>Kelley v. Oregon</i> , 273 U.S. 589 (1927).....	13
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	13
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	26
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21

<i>New York v. Miln,</i> 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837)	7
<i>Palko v. Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	35
<i>Paul v. Davis,</i> 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	14
<i>Presser v. Illinois,</i> 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	8, 10, 11
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9, 32
<i>Ross v. Glaser,</i> 559 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	36
<i>Smith v. Robbins,</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	15, 19, 23
<i>Spencer v. Texas,</i> 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	15
<i>Stromberg v. California,</i> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	32, 33
<i>Sturgeon v. Baker,</i> 227 S.W.2d 202 (Ky. 1950)	13

<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	16
<i>United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Bd.,</i> 351 U.S. 266 (1956)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	7, 8, 11, 37
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	10, 11, 25
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 128 S.Ct. 1830 (2008)	30
<i>Whalen v. Roe,</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	21
<i>Whitney v. California,</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	31, 32, 33
<i>Wilson v. Cook County,</i> 914 N.E.2d 595 (Ill. App. 2009)	22
<i>Young v. Warren,</i> 383 S.E.2d 381 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989)	14

STATUTES

18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 505 (2009) 13

20 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 1815/2 (2009)..... 34

53 PA. CONS. STAT. Ann. § 13133 (2009) 3

ALA. CODE § 13A-3-23(b) (2009) 17

ALA. CODE § 31-2-46 (2009)..... 34

ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-2-607 (2009) 17

CAL. GOV'T CODE § 37100 (2009) 1

CAL. GOV'T CODE §§ 53071, 53071.5 (2009)..... 2

CAL. MIL. & VET. CODE § 128 (2009)..... 34

CAL. PENAL CODE § 12025(a) (2009) 17

CAL. PENAL CODE § 12026 (2009)..... 2

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-19 (2008)..... 12

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 464 (2009)..... 12

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 776.013(3) (2009)..... 17

GA. CODE ANN. § 16-3-21 (2009) 13

GA. CODE ANN. § 38-2-72 (2009) 34

ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/7-1 through 7-9 (2010)	13
MD. CODE ANN., Criminal Law, § 4-209(a), (b) (2009)	2
MD. CODE ANN., Criminal Law, § 4-209(d)	2
MICH. COMP. LAWS SERV. § 32.555 (2009)	34
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 127A-80 (2009)	34
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 159:20 (2009)	25
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:3-4 (2009).....	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-7-2 (2009).....	17
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 35.15 (2009)	13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-1409(4)(b) (2009).....	17
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 166.170 to 166.176 (2007)	3
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 9.31(e) (2009)	17
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 9.32 (2009)	13
VA. CODE ANN. § 44-86 (2009)	34
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §§ 9.41.290 & 9.41.300 (2009)	3

NEWS ARTICLES

- Amos Maki, *City Council Votes to Ban Guns in Parks; Measure Follows Action by G'town, County*, COM. APPEAL, July 22, 2009, at B2..... 23
- City of Baltimore, *Press Release*, Oct. 1, 2007, available at <http://www.baltimorecity.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=LniIUg7Sp04%3d&tabid=1177&mid=2108> 22
- City of Seattle, *News Advisory*, Oct. 14, 2009, available at <http://www.seattle.gov/news/detail.asp?ID=10197&Dept=40> 22
- Joseph A. Slobodzian, *Court Rejects 2 Phila. Gun Controls, Allows 3*, PHILA. INQUIRER, June 19, 2009, at A01 22
- Marcos Breton, *City Ammo Ordinance Is on Target*, SACRAMENTO BEE, Oct. 7, 2009, at B1 22
- U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, *HOMICIDE TRENDS IN THE U.S.: TRENDS BY CITY SIZE*, available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/homicide/city.cfm> 18

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

- Alan Brownstein, *The Constitutionalization of Self-Defense in Tort and Criminal Law, Grammatically-Correct Originalism, and Other Second Amendment Musings*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1205 (2009) 19
- John Harrison, *Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 101 YALE L.J. 1385 (1992) 38
- P. Luevonda Ross, *The Transmogrification of Self-Defense by National Rifle Association-Inspired Statutes: From the Doctrine of Retreat to the Right to Stand Your Ground*, 35 S.U. L. REV. 1 (Fall 2007) 17
- Paul H. Robinson, *Essay: A Right to Bear Firearms But Not to Use Them? Defensive Force Rules and the Increasing Effectiveness of Non-Lethal Weapons*, 89 B.U. L. Rev. 251 (2009) 15
- Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America*, 25 LAW & HIST. REV. 139 (2007) 8
- Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004) 8

CHARTERS

BALT. CITY CHARTER (1996 ed.), art. II, §§ 27,
47 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CAL. CONST. art. XI, § 7 1
ILL. CONST. art. VII, § 6(a), (i) (2009) 4
MD. CONST., art. XI-A, § 3..... 2
OHIO CONST. art. XVIII, § 3 (2009)..... 2
OR. CONST. art. XI, § 2 (2007)..... 2
PA. CONST. art. 9, § 2..... 3
WASH. CONST. art. XI, § 11 (2009)..... 3
